

No. 15-765

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

THEODORE H. FRANK,

Petitioner,

v.

JOSHUA D. POERTNER, ON BEHALF OF HIMSELF AND
ALL OTHERS SIMILARLY SITUATED, ET AL.,

Respondents.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court of Appeals
For The Eleventh Circuit**

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION OF RESPONDENTS
THE GILLETTE COMPANY AND THE PROCTER
& GAMBLE COMPANY**

DARREN K. COTTRIEL
JONES DAY
3161 Michelson Drive,
Suite 800
Irvine, CA 92612

CRAIG E. STEWART
Counsel of Record
JONES DAY
555 California St., 26th Fl.
San Francisco, CA 94104
(415) 626-3939
cestewart@jonesday.com

*Counsel for Respondents
The Gillette Company and
The Procter & Gamble
Company*

RESTATEMENT OF QUESTION PRESENTED

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
RESTATEMENT OF QUESTION PRESENTED	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
BRIEF IN OPPOSITION	1
RESTATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
A. Plaintiff’s Claim.	5
B. Settlement.....	7
C. District Court’s Approval.....	9
D. Court of Appeals’ Decision.....	11
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION.....	11
I. THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT’S SETTLEMENT VALUATION DOES NOT CONFLICT WITH OTHER CIRCUITS.....	11
A. Petitioner’s Cases Did Not Address Settlements That Offered Full Compensation and Fully Effective Injunctive Relief.	11
B. No Circuit Conflict Exists On How To Value <i>Cy Pres</i> Distributions.	20
C. The Circuits Are Not In Conflict On Valuing Injunctive Relief.....	21

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
II. THE CIRCUITS ARE NOT IN CONFLICT ON WHEN <i>CY PRES</i> DISTRIBUTION IS PROPER.	23
III. THIS CASE IS NOT AN APPROPRIATE VEHICLE FOR ADDRESSING CLASS SETTLEMENT STANDARDS.....	27
IV. THE DECISION BELOW WAS CORRECT.....	30
CONCLUSION	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Dikeman v. Progressive Express, Inc.</i> , 312 Fed. Appx. 168 (11th Cir. 2008)	33
<i>Eubank v. Pella Corp.</i> , 753 F.3d 718 (7th Cir. 2014)	13
<i>Hughes v. Kore of Ind. Enter.</i> , 731 F.3d 672 (7th Cir. 2013)	18, 25
<i>In re Baby Prods. Antitrust Litig.</i> , 708 F.3d 163 (3d Cir. 2013)	14, 20, 26
<i>In re BankAmerica Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 775 F.3d 1060 (8th Cir. 2015)	25
<i>In re Bayer Corp. Combination Aspirin Prods. Mktg. & Sales Practices Litig.</i> , No. 09-md-2023 (E.D.N.Y.)	17
<i>In re Dry Max Pampers Litig.</i> , 724 F.3d 713 (6th Cir. 2013)	14, 22
<i>In re Lupron Mktg. & Sales Practices Litig.</i> , 677 F.3d 21 (1st Cir. 2012)	15, 25
<i>In re Southwest Airlines Voucher Litig.</i> , 799 F.3d 701 (7th Cir. 2015)	15
<i>Klier v. Elf Atochem North Am., Inc.</i> , 658 F.3d 468 (5th Cir. 2011)	15, 24
<i>Marek v. Lane</i> , 134 S. Ct. 8 (2013)	27
<i>Mazza v. Am. Honda Motor Co.</i> , 666 F.3d 581 (9th Cir. 2012)	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>McDonough v. Toys “R” US, Inc.</i> , No. 06-cv-00242, Dkt. 895 (E.D. Pa. Jan 21, 2015).....	17
<i>Montgomery v. New Piper Aircraft, Inc.</i> , 209 F.R.D. 221 (S.D. Fla. 2002).....	4
<i>O’Shea v. Epson Am., Inc.</i> , 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 105504 (C.D. Cal. Sept. 19, 2011)	4
<i>Pearson v. NBTY, Inc.</i> , 772 F.3d 778 (7th Cir. 2014)	passim
<i>Rodriguez v. West Publ’g Corp.</i> , 563 F.3d 948 (9th Cir. 2009)	33
<i>Schwartz v. TXU Corp.</i> , 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 27077 (N.D. Tex. Nov. 8, 2005).....	19
<i>Shames v. Hertz Corp.</i> , No. 07-CV-2174-MMA WMC, 2012 WL 5392159 (S.D. Cal. Nov. 5, 2012)	28
Other Authorities	
4 Herbert B. Newberg et al., <i>Newberg on Class Actions</i> (5th ed. 2015)	25
American Law Institute, <i>Principles of the Law of Aggregate Litigation</i> (2010).....	24
Rules	
Fed. R. Civ. P., Rule 23	8
Fed. R. Civ. P., Rule 23(c)(2).....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
Fed. R. Civ. P., Rule 23(e)	19, 32
